Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Foundation has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through cash and deposits, term
deposits and bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

Foreign currency risk
All foreign currency transactions during the financial year are brought to account using the exchange rate in effect at the date of
the transaction. Foreign monetary items existing at the end of the reporting period are translated at the closing rate at the date
of the end of the reporting period.

The Foundation has minimal exposure to foreign currency risk.

Equity risk
The Foundation is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in listed shares and managed investment. Such
investments are allocated to match the Foundation's investment objectives.

NORTHERN HEALTH RESEARCH, TRAINING AND EQUIPMENT TRUST
2023 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

24

The Foundation’s sensitivity to equity price risk is as follows.

  15% decrease 15% increase

30 June 2023 Carrying amount Other comprehensive
income

Other comprehensive
income

Investments in equity instruments 476,080 (71,412) 71,412
Total impact 476,080 (71,412) 71,412

30 June 2022 Carrying amount Other comprehensive

income
Other comprehensive

income

Investments in equity instruments 354,970 (53,246) 53,246
Total impact 354,970 (53,246) 53,246

77.3 Contingent assets and liabilities
As at 30 June 2023 the Foundation does not have any contingent assets or liabilities (2022: Nil).

Note 8 Other disclosures
This section sets-out additional material disclosures required by the accounting standards or otherwise, for the understanding of
this financial report.

8.1 Accumulated surplus

 2023 2022

 $ $
Accumulated surplus
Opening balance 2,233,943 2,277,058
Net result for the year (172,871) (43,115)
TOTAL ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 2,061,072 2,233,943

8.2 Reconciliation of net result for the year to net cash flow from operating activities